County of Midlothian have represented to me that it is desirable to divide the area comprised by the said Electoral Division, consisting of the Parish of Cramond, into two Electoral Divisions, and accordingly to alter the number of the County Councillors:

AND WHEREAS I am of opinion that it is expedient to give effect to the proposal of the said County Council:

Now THEREFORE I, the Right Honourable Thomas M'Kinnon Wood, His Majesty's Secre-

tary for Scotland, do, in virtue of the power conferred on me by Section 51 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1889, order as follows:—

- 1. The number of County Councillors for the County of Midlothian shall be increased from 41 to 42.
- 2. The Cramond Electoral Division shall be divided into two County Council Electoral Divisions, having the following names and contents, that is to say:—

Names of Electoral Divisions,	Contents of Electoral Divisions.
Cramond, East	That part of the Parish of Cramond lying to the east of a line commencing at a point on the Clermiston Road where said read crosses the boundary between the Parishes of Corstorphine and Cramond, proceeding thence north along said Clermiston Road to its junction with the Queensferry Road; thence east along said Queensferry Road to the Corbiehill Road, thence north along said Corbiehill Road and on the east side of House of Hill Farm to the Barnton Branch of the Caledonian Railway thence west along said railway to the bridge crossing the Cramond Road at Davidson's Mains; thence north-west along said Cramond Road to the East Lodge of Cramond House thence north along the east side of Cramond House Policy and thence in a straight line northwards to low-water mark at the east of Cramond Island.
Cramond, West	That part of the Parish of Cramond lying to the west of the line above described.

Given under my hand and seal at Whitehall, this 23rd day of April 1913.



T. M'KINNON WOOD,
His Majesty's Secretary for Scotland.

## DUBLIN CASTLE, April 22, 1913.

His Excellency the Lord Lieutenant has been pleased to make the following appointment to the Vice-Regal Household:—

The Right Honourable the Earl of Carrick to be Comptroller, in succession to the Right Honourable the Lord Pirrie, K.P., who will retire from the position on the 30th instant.

## CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, April 22, 1913.

The Civil Service Commissioners hereby give notice that the following Regulations have been approved by the Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury, viz:—

Special Regulations Respecting Open Competitive Examinations for the Situation of Draughtsman in the Hydrographic Department of the Admiralty.

(Supplementary to the General Regulations respecting Open Competitive Examinations for situations in the Civil Service included in Schedule A of the Order in Council of the 10th January 1910.)

N.B.—These Regulations are liable to alteration for future Examinations.

I. The limits of age for this situation are 18 and 25; Candidates must be of the prescribed age on the first day of the Examination.

II. The Examination will be in the following subjects, viz.:—

- 1. English.
- 2. Arithmetic.
- 3. Geography.
- 4. Drawing.
- 5. Mathematics.

Candidates must pass to the satisfaction of the Civil Service Commissioners in all the first four subjects. A high standard of draughtsmanship is required.

III. Application for permission to attend an examination must be made at such times and in such manner as may be fixed by the Civil Service Commissioners.

IV. A fee of 7s. 6d. will be required from each candidate attending an examination.

The Civil Service Commissioners further give notice that an Open Gompetitive Examination for not fewer than seven situations as Draughtmen in the Hydrographic Department of the Admiralty will be held in London, Edinburgh,